

**No. CAF 05-00242**

---

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION: FOURTH DEPARTMENT**

---

**MATTER OF BOBBIJEAN P.**

**MONROE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN  
AND HEALTH SERVICES, NOW KNOWN AS  
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,  
Petitioner-Respondent,**

**-v-**

**STEPHANIE P.,  
Respondent-Appellant,  
and**

**RODNEY E.,  
Respondent.**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT**

---

---

Galen L. Sherwin  
Corinne Carey  
Arthur Eisenberg  
New York Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 607-3300

Tiloma Jayasinghe  
Lynn Paltrow  
National Advocates for Pregnant  
Women  
39 West 19th St., Ste 602  
New York, New York 10011  
(212) 255-9252

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 16

I. THE NO-PREGNANCY CONDITION HAS POTENTIALLY FAR-REACHING AND HARMFUL POLICY IMPLICATIONS..... 17

A. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT BECAUSE THE NO-PREGNANCY CONDITION COULD BE REPEATED BY JUDGE O’CONNOR OR COPIED BY OTHER COURTS, INFRINGING THE RIGHTS OF THE APPELLANT OR OTHER INDIVIDUALS..... 17

B. BROADER APPLICATION OF THE NO-PREGNANCY CONDITION WOULD DISPROPORTIONATELY HARM VULNERABLE POPULATIONS, PARTICULARLY LOW-INCOME FAMILIES AND COMMUNITIES OF COLOR..... 20

C. THE REASONING OF THE DECISION AND ORDER CREATES A “FINANCIAL MEANS TEST” FOR PARENTING AND HARKS BACK TO JUSTIFICATIONS FOR EUGENICS LAWS. .... 24

1. The No-Pregnancy Condition Relies on the Same Rationale as Now-Discredited Eugenics Laws..... 24

2. The No-Pregnancy Condition Creates an Impermissible Financial Means Test for Parenting..... 25

D. WIDESPREAD IMPLEMENTATION OF SIMILAR CONDITIONS WOULD DETER FAMILIES FROM SEEKING NECESSARY MEDICAL CARE AND SOCIAL SERVICES. .... 27

II. THE FAMILY COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY RELYING ON A FAULTY AND INCOMPLETE FACTUAL RECORD. .... 31

A. MEDICAL AND SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE HAS FAILED TO SUBSTANTIATE A CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN DRUG USE AND THE ALLEGED HARMS THE NO-PREGNANCY CONDITION PURPORTED TO ADDRESS..... 32

B. SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT A LINK BETWEEN COCAINE USE AND POOR PARENTING IN ALL CASES. .... 35

C.	THE COURT’S ASSUMPTIONS ABOUT THE AVAILABILITY OF SOCIAL SERVICES WERE ERRONEOUS.....	38
III.	THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY IMPROPERLY TAKING JUDICIAL NOTICE OF FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE, AND BY VIOLATING STEPHANIE P.’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	41
A.	THE FAMILY COURT TOOK IMPROPER NOTICE OF DISPUTED FACTS OUTSIDE THE RECORD.....	41
B.	THE FAMILY COURT’S RELIANCE ON DISPUTED FACTS ALSO VIOLATED STEPHANIE P.’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS. ....	43
IV.	THE NO PREGNANCY COUNDITION UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINDGES ON STEPHANIE P.’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO PRIVACY AND BODILY INTEGRITY. ....	44
A.	STEPHANIE P. HAS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY IN MATTERS INVOLVING PROCREATION, AND INTIMATE RELATIONS, AS WELL AS A RIGHT TO REFUSE MEDICAL TREATMENT.....	44
B.	THE NO-PREGNANCY CONDITION INFRINGES ON STEPHANIE P’S PRIVACY RIGHTS.....	48
C.	THE NO-PREGNANCY CONDITION VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AND IS THEREFORE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.....	51
D.	THE NO-PREGNANCY CONDITION FAILS TO SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE FINANCIAL CONCERNS ARE NOT A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST.....	53
E.	THE NO-PREGNANCY CONDITION FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT FAILS TO ADVANCE THE STATE’S INTEREST IN PROTECTING CHILDREN AT ALL, LET ALONE IN THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MANNER.....	56
V.	THE ORDER VIOLATES PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW.....	62
	CONCLUSION.....	65

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<u>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ. of Escambia County</u> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	50
<u>Blouin v. Spitzer</u> , 356 F.3d 348 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	47
<u>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</u> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	43
<u>Buck v. Bell</u> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	26, 27
<u>Bulova Watch Co. v. K. Hattori &amp; Co.</u> , 508 F. Supp. 1322 (E.D.N.Y. 1981).....	42
<u>Carey v. Population Servs., Int'l</u> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	passim
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	18
<u>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</u> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	48
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	45
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	44
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	47, 51, 52
<u>Lin v. Ashcroft</u> , 385 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2004).....	63
<u>Oneida Indian Nation v. State of New York</u> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982).....	42
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<u>Qu v. Gonzalez</u> , 399 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	63
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	27, 52
<u>Saenz v. Roe</u> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	54, 56
<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma</u> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	1, 26
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	46, 57
<u>United States v. Brandon</u> , 158 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	54
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 972 F.2d 960 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	61
<u>Zablocki v. Redhail</u> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	46, 51, 56

## **New York State Cases**

<u>Becker v. Schwartz</u> , 46 N.Y.2d 401 (1978).....	58, 59
<u>Chamberlin v. Chamberlin</u> , 99 N.Y.2d 328 (2003) .....	44
<u>Cindy L.S. v. David L.S.</u> , 669 N.Y.S.2d 306 (App. Div. 2d Dept. 1998) .....	20
<u>Cooper v. Morin</u> , 49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979) .....	54
<u>Deborah J.B. v. Jimmie Lee E.</u> , 818 N.Y.S.2d 388 (App. Div. 4th Dept. 2006).....	17, 44
<u>DeMatteo v. DeMatteo</u> , 749 N.Y.S.2d 671 (Sup. Ct. Oneida Cty. 2002).....	42
<u>Hope v. Perales</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 563 (1994).....	45
<u>Hunter v. N.Y. O. &amp; W. R.R. Co.</u> , 116 N.Y. 615, 23 N.E. 9 (1889) .....	41
<u>In re Anna E.</u> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 358 (Monroe Cty. Fam. Ct. 2004) .....	18
<u>In re Bobbijean P.</u> , No. 03626-03, 2004 WL 834480 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. Mar. 31, 2004) .....	passim
<u>In re Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</u> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980).....	17
<u>In re Joyce T.</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 39 (1985) .....	57
<u>In re Kevin R.</u> , 674 N.Y.S.2d 226 (App. Div. 4th Dept. 1998) .....	19
<u>In re M.B.</u> , 6 N.Y.3d 437 (2006) .....	18
<u>In re Precyse T.</u> , 788 N.Y.S.2d 542 (4th Dept. 2004).....	17
<u>In re Storar</u> , 52 N.Y.2d 363 (1981).....	48
<u>L. Pamela v. Frank S.</u> , 59 N.Y.2d 1 (1983) .....	45
<u>Martin v. Gross</u> , 546 N.Y.S.2d 75 (App. Div. 1989).....	56
<u>People ex rel. Maxian v. Brown</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 422 (1991) .....	18
<u>People v. Gonzalez</u> , 193 Misc.2d 17 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2002) .....	41
<u>People v. Jones</u> , 47 N.Y.2d 409 (1979) .....	42
<u>People v. Onofre</u> , 51 N.Y.2d 476 (1980).....	47, 52
<u>Ptasznik v. Schultz</u> , 247 A.D.2d 197 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 1998) .....	41
<u>Rivers v. Katz</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986) .....	48, 51, 52

Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v Pataki, 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003)..... 17

**Other State Cases**

C.B. v. State Dept. of Human Resources, 782 So.2d 781 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998)..... 55

Ex parte Sidle, 154 N.W. 277 (Sup. Ct. N.D. 1915)..... 55

In re A.H., 842 A.2d 674 (D.C. 2004) ..... 55

In re Burnett, 112 Misc.2d 318 (Fam. Ct. Dutchess Cty. 1982) ..... 43

In re Matthews, 164 P. 8 (Cal. 1917)..... 55

In re Olson, 3 Ohio Dec. 668, 1896 WL 1498 (Ohio Prob. Ct. 1896)..... 55

In re Romero, 790 P.2d 819, 821 (Colo. 1990)..... 27

People v. Dominguez, 256 Cal. App. 2d 623 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967)..... 54

People v. Pointer, 199 Cal. Rptr. 357 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984) ..... 50, 59, 61

People v. Zaring, 10 Cal. Rptr. 2d 263 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992) ..... 61

State v. Livingston, 53 Ohio App. 2d 195 (Oh. App. Ct. 1976)..... 54

State v. Mosburg, 768 P.2d 313 (Kansas Ct. App. 1989)..... 61

Trammell v. State, 751 N.E.2d 283 (Ind. App. Ct. 2001)..... passim

**Statutes and Constitutions**

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 601(a)(1), 110 Stat. 3009-689 (1996), codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(B) ..... 63

N.Y. Const. Art. 17, § 1 ..... 55

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1012(f)(i)(B) (McKinney 2006) ..... 36

N.Y. Family Court Act § 156 (McKinney 1999)..... 29

N.Y. Judiciary Ct. Acts § 750(7) (McKinney 2003)..... 29

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 131 .....	56
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 384-b(1) .....	55, 57
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 397(1)(a),(b).....	56

**Legislative Materials**

A. 4424, 2007 Leg., 230th Sess. (N.Y.).....	36
A. 4839, 2003 Leg., 226th Sess. (N.Y.).....	36
A. 5103, 2005 Leg., 228th Sess. (N.Y.).....	36
S. 1014, 2003 Leg., 226th Sess. (N.Y.) .....	36
S. 2040, 2007 Leg., 230th Sess. (N.Y.) .....	36
S. 490, 2005 Leg., 228th Sess. (N.Y.) .....	36

**Federal Administration Materials**

<u>In re C.Y.Z., Applicant</u> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 915, Interim Decision (BIA) 3319, 1997 WL 353222 (BIA), June 4, 1997 .....	63
--	----

**International Materials**

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16), art. 7, U.N.T.S. 171 (Mar. 23, 1976). .....	64
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16), art. 17, U.N.T.S. 171 (Mar. 23, 1976). .....	63, 64
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16), art. 23, U.N.T.S. 171 (Mar. 23, 1976). .....	62
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment 16: Article 17 (23rd Sess., 1988), Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1, at 28 (1994).....	64

U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 19: Article 23 (39th Sess., 1990), Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1, at 28 (1994) .....	62
UNHCR Note on Refugee Claims Based on Coercive Family Planning Laws or Policies (August 2005), available at <a href="http://www.unhcr.org/cgi-bin/texis/vtx/refworld/rwmain/opendocpdf.pdf?docid=4301a9184">http://www.unhcr.org/cgi- bin/texis/vtx/refworld/rwmain/opendocpdf.pdf?docid=4301a9184</a> . ....	63
<u>Toonen v. Australia</u> , Communication No. 488/1992, U.N. Doc CCPR/C/50/D/488/1992 (1994) .....	63, 64
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, art. 16 (Dec. 10, 1948).....	62
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
5 N.Y. Prac., <u>Evidence in New York State and Federal Courts</u> § 2:1 .....	41
<u>2006 Voter Guide: Candidate Biography</u> , <a href="http://www.courts.state.ny.us/vote/2006/bios/Patricia_Gallagher.shtml">http://www.courts.state.ny.us/vote/2006/bios/Patricia_Gallagher.shtml</a> .....	18
ACLU et al., <u>Caught in the Net: The Impact of Drug Policies on Women and Families</u> , Executive Summary (2005), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://www.fairlaws4families.org/final-caught-in-the-net-report.pdf">http://www.fairlaws4families.org/final- caught-in-the-net-report.pdf</a> .....	23
Amana, Cheryl E., <u>Drugs, AIDS, and Reproductive Choice: Maternal-State Conflict Continues into the Millennium</u> , 28 N.C. Cent. L.J. 32 (2005).....	22
American Bar Ass’n et al., <u>Foster Children in the Courts</u> 206 (Mark Hardin ed., 1983) .....	35
American Medical Association, <u>Treatment Versus Criminalization: Physician Role in Drug Addiction During Pregnancy</u> , Resolution 131 (1990) .....	28
Annas, George J., <u>Protecting the Liberty of Pregnant Patients</u> , 316 New Eng. J. Med. 1213 (1987) .....	28
Bernstein, Nina, <u>The Lost Children of Wilder</u> (2001) .....	20
Boyd, Susan C., <u>Mothers and Illicit Drugs: Transcending the Myths</u> (1999) .....	37
Branigin, William, <u>Va. Apologizes to the Victims of Sterilizations</u> , Wash. Post, May 3, 2002, at B1 .....	27
Brooks, Susan L., & Roberts, Dorothy E., <u>Social Justice and Family Court Reform</u> , 40 Fam. Ct. Rev. 53, 453 (2002).....	20, 21



Chazotte, Cynthia, et al., <u>Cocaine Use During Pregnancy and Low Birth Weight: The Impact of Prenatal Care and Drug Treatment</u> , 19 Seminars in Perinatology 293 (1995) .....	30
Colten, Mary Ellen, <u>Attitudes, Experiences, and Self-Perceptions of Heroin Addicted Mothers</u> , 38 J. Soc. Issues 77 (1982).....	37
Curry, Mary Ann, <u>Factors Associated with Inadequate Prenatal Care</u> , 7(4) J. of Community Health Nursing 245 (1990) .....	23
Dempsey, Delia A. et al., <u>Tone Abnormalities are Associated with Maternal Cigarette Smoking During Pregnancy in In Utero Cocaine Exposed Infants</u> , 106 Pediatrics 79 (2000) .....	34
Dore, Martha Morrison & Lee, Judy M., <u>The Role of Parent Training with Abusive and Neglectful Parents</u> , 48(3) Fam. Rel. 313 (1999).....	36
<u>Drug Strategies, Keeping Score: Women and Drugs: Looking at the Federal Drug Control Budget</u> (1998), <a href="http://www.drugstrategies.org/acrobat/ks_1998.pdf">http://www.drugstrategies.org/acrobat/ks_1998.pdf</a> .....	39
Ehrenreich, Barbara, <u>Nickled and Dimed: On (Not) Getting by in America</u> (2001).....	40
Erendt, Robert E., et al., <u>Open Letter to the Media</u> (Feb. 25, 2004), <a href="http://www.jointogether.org/sa/files/pdf/sciencenotstigma.pdf">Join Together, http://www.jointogether.org/sa/files/pdf/sciencenotstigma.pdf</a> .....	33
Estabrook, Arthur H., <u>The Jukes in 1915</u> (1916).....	25
Faden, Vivian B., et al., <u>The Relationship of Drinking and Birth Outcome in a U.S. National Sample of Expectant Mothers</u> , 11 Pediatric & Perinatal Epidemiology 167 (1997) .....	30
Families USA, <u>One in Three: Non Elderly Americans Without Health Insurance 2002-2003</u> (2004).....	40
Finnegan, Loretta P. & Stephen R. Kandall, <u>Maternal and Neonatal Effects of Alcohol and Drugs in Substance Abuse: A Comprehensive Textbook</u> 513 (J.H. Lowinson et al. eds., 3d ed. 1997) .....	34
Flavin, Jeanne, <u>Our Bodies, Our Crimes</u> (NYU Press forthcoming).....	19
Frank, Deborah, et al., <u>Growth, Development, and Behavior in Early Childhood Following Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Systematic Review</u> , 285 JAMA 1613 (2001).....	32, 34
Funai, Edward F, et al., <u>Compliance with Prenatal Care in Substance Abusers</u> , 14(5) J. Maternal Fetal Neonatal Med. 329 (2003) .....	30

Gottschall, Jonathan A., and Gottschall, Tiffani A., <u>Are Per Incident Rape-Pregnancy Rates Higher than Per-Incident Consensual Pregnancy Rates</u> , 14(1) Human Nature 1 (2003).....	49
Henshaw, Stanley K., <u>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</u> , 30 Fam. Plan. Persp. 24 (1998).....	49
Hurt, Hallam, et al., <u>Children with In Utero Cocaine Exposure Do Not Differ from Control Subjects On Intelligence Testing</u> , 151 Pediatric & Adolescent Med. (1997).....	33
Institute for Local Governance & Regional Growth, State Univ. of N.Y. at Buffalo, <u>State of the Region Baseline Report § 8.6</u> (1999) .....	39
Jaudes, Paula Kienberger, et al., <u>Association of Drug Abuse and Child Abuse</u> , 19(9) Child Abuse & Neglect 1065 (1995).....	36
Jones, Rachel K., et al., <u>Contraceptive Use Among U.S. Women Having Abortions, 2000-2001</u> , 34(6) Persp on Sexual and Reprod Health 294 (2002).....	48
Kearney, Margaret H., et al., <u>Mothering on Crack Cocaine: A Grounded Theory Analysis</u> , 28 Soc. Sci. & Med. 351 (1994) .....	37
Kolder, Veronika E.B., et al., <u>Court Ordered Obstetrical Intervention</u> , 316 New Eng. J. Med. 1192 (1987).....	23
Losow, Michael B., <u>Symposium, Engineering Eden: Investigating the Legal and Ethical Dilemmas of Modern Biotechnology: Personalized Medicine &amp; Race-Based Drug Development</u> , 20 St. John’s J. Legal Comment. 15 (2005). .....	23
March of Dimes, <u>Medical References: Stillbirth</u> , <a href="http://www.marchofdimes.com/professionals/681_1198.asp">http://www.marchofdimes.com/professionals/681_1198.asp</a> .....	35
McClain, Linda C, <u>“Irresponsible” Reproduction</u> , 47 Hastings L. J. 339 (1996).....	40
McCormick on Evidence (5th ed. 1999).....	41
McMullen, Judith G., <u>Family Support of the Disabled: A Legislative Proposal to Create Incentives to Support Disabled Family Members</u> , 23 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 439 (1990).....	26
Messinger, Daniel S. et al., <u>The Maternal Lifestyle Study: Cognitive, Motor, and Behavioral Outcomes of Cocaine-Exposed and Opiate-Exposed Infants Through Three Years of Age</u> , 113(6) Pediatrics 1677 (2004).....	33
Milby, Jesse B. et al., <u>To House or Not to House: The Effects of Providing Housing to Homeless Substance Abusers in Treatment</u> , 95(7) Am. J. of Pub. Health 1259 (2005) .....	60

<u>Monroe County 2004 Budget</u> .....	38
Monroe County Dep’t of Human Servs., <u>2007-2009 Child and Family Services Plan—Strategic Component 30</u> (2006).....	21
Nat’l Council of Juvenile and Family Ct. Judges, <u>Permanency Planning for Children Project, Protocol for Making Reasonable Efforts to Preserve Families in Drug Related Dependency Cases</u> 17 (1992).....	35
National Low Income Housing Coalition, <u>Out of Reach 2003: America’s Housing Wage Climbs (Monroe County)</u> (2003) <a href="http://www.nlihc.org/oor/oor2003">http://www.nlihc.org/oor/oor2003</a> .....	40
Pelton, Leroy H., <u>For Reasons of Poverty: A Critical Analysis of the Public Child Welfare System in America</u> (1989) .....	21
Powell, Lisa. <u>Note: Eugenics and Equality</u> , 20 Yale L. & Soc. Policy Rev. 481 (2002).....	25
Proctor, Robert N., <u>Racial Hygiene: Medicine Under the Nazis</u> (1988) .....	25
Racine, Andrew et al., <u>The Association Between Prenatal Care and Birth Weight Among Women Exposed to Cocaine in New York City</u> , 270 JAMA 1581 (1993).....	29
Raletz, Alyson, <u>No More Children, Judge Orders: Probation Hinges on Not Giving Birth</u> , St. Joseph News-Press, October 18, 2006 .....	19
<u>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</u> (2006) .....	2
Richardson, Gale, et al., <u>Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: Effect on the Development of School Age Children</u> 18 Neurotoxicology & Teratology 627 (1996) .....	32, 33
Roberts, Dorothy, <u>Killing the Black Body: Race Reproduction and the Meaning of Liberty</u> (1997) .....	25
Roberts, Dorothy, <u>Shattered Bonds: The Color of Child Welfare</u> (2002).....	20
Roberts, Dorothy, <u>The Challenge of Substance Abuse for Family Preservation Policy</u> , 3 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 72 (1999) .....	39
Roth, Rachel “ <u>No New Babies?</u> ”: <u>Gender Inequality and Reproductive Control in the Criminal Justice and Prison Systems</u> , 12(3) J. Gender, Social Policy & Law 391 (2004).....	19
Sedlak, Andrea J., and Broadhurst, Diane D., <u>Executive Summary of the Third National Incidence Study of Child Abuse and Neglect</u> , U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (1996).....	22
Shipler, David K., <u>The Working Poor: Invisible in America</u> (2004).....	40

Slotkin, Theodore A., <u>Nicotine or Cocaine Exposure: Which One is Worse?</u> , 285(3) J. Pharmacology and Experimental Therapeutics 931 (1998).....	34
Stein, Rob, <u>In Healthcare, a Race Gap Persists; Blacks Get Tests and Therapy Less Often</u> , The Washington Post, Aug. 18, 2005.....	23
Stewart, Duncan, et al., <u>Drug Dependent Parents: Childcare Responsibilities, Involvement with Treatment Services, and Treatment Outcomes</u> , 23 Addictive Behaviors 1657 (2007).....	37
Sweeney, Patrick et al., <u>The Effect of Integrating Substance Abuse Treatment with Prenatal Care on Birth Outcomes</u> , 210(4) J. Perinatology 219, (2000) .....	30
<u>The Best Intentions: Unintended Pregnancy and the Well-Being of Children and Families</u> 31-32, 203-05 .....	49
<u>The Merck Manual of Diagnosis and Therapy</u> 1859 (R. Berkow ed., 16th ed. 1992).....	34
Tough, Suzanne C., et al., <u>Delayed Childbearing and Its Impact on Population Rate Changes in Lower Birthweight, Multiple Birth, and Preterm Delivery</u> , 109(3) Pediatrics 399, 400 (2002) .....	34
U.S. Dep't Health & Human Servs., Children's Bureau, <u>National Study of Protective, Preventive and Reunification Services Delivered to Children and Their Families</u> (1997).....	21
Vintzileos, Anthony M. et al., <u>The Impact of Prenatal Care on Neonatal Deaths in the Presence and Absence of Antenatal High-Risk Conditions</u> , 186(5) Am. J. of Obstetrics and Gynecology 1011 (2002) .....	30
Wasserman, Gail A., et al., <u>Prenatal Cocaine Exposure and School Age Intelligence</u> , 50 Drug & Alcohol Dependence 203 (1998).....	33
<u>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</u> §201.51.....	42
Wilke, Dina J., et al., <u>Modeling Treatment Motivation in Substance-Abusing Women with Children</u> , 29(11) Child Abuse & Neglect 1313 (2005).....	36
